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:;;;: PISCIPLINARY,HEARlNG COMMISSION' 
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THE NORTH CAROLlNA,STATE BAR 
PLAINTIFF 

v. 

, CAROLYN MI¥ ASHITA, ATTORNEY 
DEFENDANT 
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FINDINGS OF FACT 
AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 
AND ORDER O~ PISCIPLINE 

THIS MA TIER came on to be heard' ~ Was heard on Friday, Sept. 18.1:998 before <l 
hearingcomrnittee composed of James R. Fox. Chair; Joseph Maddcey and Catharine,Sefcik 
The Defendant. Carolyn Miyashita, .was represented by Hany H, Hatkins, Ir. Carotin UaJce",e.ll 
represented the N.C. State Bar. Based Upon the evidence preSen~ed, the parties' stipulations and 
the r-ecord herein. the hearing conunittee makes the following: ' 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

I. The Plaintiff. t~e North Carolina State Bru:, is a, body duly organized under the 
laws of North Carolina and is the proper party to bring this proceeding under; the a,~t1JOrity 
granted it in Chapter 84 of the General Statutes of North Carolina, and 'fhe Rules' arid Regulations 

' of the North Carolina State Bar promulgated thereunder. ' 

- , 
2. The Defendant; Carolyn Miyashita, (hereatler, Miyasbita) was admitte(1 to 'the 

North Carolina State Bar in 1986 and is, and was at all times referred to herein. an attom~y <i,t 
law licensed to practice in NQrth Carolina. subject to tbe rules, regulations and Rules ofi. 
Professional Conduct of the North Carolina State Bar and the laws of the State of Ncu1fI' Carolina. 

3. During the trial of this matter. the lay memper of the hearing committee, 
Catharine Sefcik, became ill ami was unable to proceed. All parties agreed that the matter cOl,lld 
be decided by the two attorney members of the hearing committee. 

4. During all of the relevant peripds referred to herein, Miyashita was actively 
engaged in the practice oflaw in the State ofCalifprnia. Since at least 1988, Miyashita's practice 
has been confined to the practiCe of immigration law before the fmmigration & Naturalizati()fi 
Service (INS) and the federal courts in California. 
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5. North Carolina is the only state by 'which Miyashitahas been licensed to practice 
law. The INS ~d.Jhe federal courts in California have permitted her to appear before them, 
based, upon her North Carolina law license. " 

, 6. Prior to October 27, 1995, Miyashita undertook to represent Francisco 
Domil)guez-Kaufin~ (hereafter. Dominguez-Kaufinan) in an immigration matter in federal district court in California. 

7. ,On Oct. ').7, 1995, ~he district court denied Miyashita's motion fot a writ of habeas 
cOIpus seeking to avoid deportation of Domiriguez-Kaufinan. The court gave Miyashita until 
Nov. 3, 1995 to obtain a stay of deportation from the Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals. 

,F ~. . On the aft~moon·ofNov. 3. 1995, Miyashita filed an emergency motion with: the I' 
-', Ninth <:;ire"it, seeking a stay of deportation ofDominguez-Kauflnao. The motion Was granted , on Nov. 6, 1995.' . 

... ::} 

9. On Nov. 8, 1995. the Ninth Circuit ordered Miyashita to show cause why she 
should not be sanctioned for dilatory conduct in filing an emergency motion on behalf of Dominguez-Kaufinan. 

10. Miyashita fai'led to respond and the Ninth Circuit entered an order imposing $500 
in sancti6ns .against Miyashita oil Dec~ 8, 1995. Miyashita has' failed to pay the sanctions. 

11. On Dec. 13, 1995, :the Ninth Circuit granted Miyashita a 14-day extension oftime 
in which to file an opening brief in the Dominguez-Kaufman ~atter. Miyashita did not file an opening brief 

12, On Jan. 8, 1996, the fNS moved to dismiss the appeal in Dominguez Kaufinan's 
case for fa:; ~ur~ ~.? fro~;~~~te. ': ~ " ,1,' " ':., !, . 

13., 'On Jan. 22, 1996, the Ninth Circuit denied the motion to di~mis1>, stayed the 
proceedings and ordered Miyashita t~ show cause why she shq,uld not be removed as counsel of 
record for Dominguez-Kaufman. The Ninth Circuit also cmieted Miyashita to serve a copy of.._ 
the order on Dominguez-Kaufman and me proof of service with the court. 

14. Miyashita did not respend or file proof of service of the show cause order upon. 
her client, despite entry.ofthe Ninth.Circuit order. 

15. The Ninth Circuit rc::!Uoved Miyash'ita as 'counsel of record for Dominguez-
KaUfman on April 29,1996. 

16. On May 8, 1996 the N .. C. State Bar issued a Letter of Notice and Substance ofi-
Grievance to Miyashita, alleging that she had violated the Rules of Pmfes!=:',mal COilduct. 
pursuant to her handling of the Dominguez-Kaufman matter. The Lett.er of Notice and 
Substance of:Grievance were served, Upon Miyashita by certified mail. on May 13, 1996.' 

- . 
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17. Miyashita d~d not respond ~o, the Letter of Notice and Substance of Grievance regardin~ the Domi,nguez-Kaufinanmatter. . ' , , 

18. On June 5, 1996, the N.C. State Bar sent ~ letter to l\4iyashita, reminding l1er that 
her response to the Letter of Notice, i"'d Su bstanc~A'.~,qri eyanee had nill'been received by the 
State Bar and requesting he~ to respond. Miyashita was served with this follow up letter.' . 

19. On Aug. 27, 1996, the N.C. State Bar sent a second follow up letter to Miyasruta; 
requesting her to respond to the Letter of Notice and Substance of Grievance. MiyashIta Was ' 
served with this (ollow up letter. . .. 

20. Miyashita never filed any response to the State Bar's Letter of Notice and 
Substance ofGnevanc~"br to its follow up letters regarding the Dominguez-Kaufinan,niatter .. 

2 I. Miyashita undertook to represent the plaintiffs in the following immilP"atiol1' matters in federal court in California: 

'a) 'Tapi~an v. INS, 96-70162 
" b) LY!lSChenco v.INS, 96-70217 

c) C~iIlas-LeOn v. INS, 96-70222 
d) Medina Y. INS, 96-70238 
e) Blandon-Rizo v: INS, .96-70293 
f) Palacios-Funez v. INS, 96-70569 
g) Barrera-Barrera v. INS, 96-70889 
h) Montes-Gaitan v. Schiltgen, 97-15241 

22. Miyash.it~. defaulteq in. each of the matters set out in ,~'2I, by faiH~g tp' tllean 
opening brief or by failing to respond to an INS motion to dismiss. 

23. 
The defaults in the cases set out in" 21 occurred between July 1996 and M~Gh 1997. 

24. Miyashita's clients were hanned by her neglect of their immigration.cases. 

25. 'In Or.tot,wr 1995, Miyashita Uudeltook to represent Yuriy Zhestkoy (her~after, 
Zhestkoy), respecting ZhestkOY's'efforts to obtain a "green card" from the rNS. 

26. Zhestkoy paid Miyashit~ $500 in October 1995. Miyashit<l indicated th~t tbe total 
fee would be $2,000 but stated th.at the initial $500 payment would coYer preparation of all of the 
necessary documents to be submitted to INS insuppoct of Zhestkoy's' qpplication for a green card. 

27. Despite ir.itial promises that she wpuld vigorously pursue Zhestkoy's case, 
Miyashita neglected that matter and never sent any evidence to Zhestkov that she had taken any 
steps on his behalf 
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28. Miyashita failetl to communicate ildeqUately with Zhestkov about his case after 
Oct. 30, 1995 I\rnI did hot respond to numerous communications from Zhest/roy inquiring about the status of his matter .. , 

29. Miyashita failed and refused to refund the $500 initial fee paid to her by 
Zhestkov, despite a'uemand for a refund. 

30. On or about Sept. 12. 1996, the State Bar issued a Letter of Notice and SUbstance 
QfGrieyance to Miyashita respecting Zhestkov's complaint. 

31. The Letter of Notice and Substance'ofGrievance were served upon Miyashira by 
certified mail on or about Sept. 16, 1996. ' 

32. Miyashita·did not respond to the State Bar's Letter of Notice and Substanc:e oC 
Grievance respecting Zhestkov's complaint. 

33. On Nov. 25, t9~6, the State Bar sent a follow ,up, fetter to Miyashlta, reminding 
het that the State Bar had not received Miyashita's tesponse to the Letter of Notice and 
Substance otGrievance. 

34. The Nov. 25. 1996 follow tip letter was served upon Miyashita by certified mail on Dec. 23, 1996. 

35. Miyashita did not 'respond to the State Bar's Nov. 25, 1996 follow up fe~ter 
respecting. Zhestkov's .grievance. 

36.' On Aug. 12, 1996, 'Zhestkov filed a request with The N.c. State Bar for 
mandatory arbitration ofa fee dispute in which he was invojved with Miyashita. 

.' t,', .' '. , " ,.' ,'J t .i!': . 
," " ]7:' :"'On Aug. 20, 1996, the N.C. State !;Jar Sent a notice to Miyashita by certified mail; 

infonning ner that Zhestkov had filed a proper request for mandatory"fee arbitration. Miyashi.ta 
was requested to respond to the demanci for fee arbitration within. 15 days. 

._{ 38. Miyashita was serVed with the notice of mandatory fee arbitration. but tailed to ' respond to it 

39. On Sept. 16, 1996, the N.C. State Bar sent Miyashita a tallow ,up letter, requesting 
a response to Zhestkov's demand for fee arbitra'tion. Miyashita Was served with the follow up 
letter lJut failed to respond to it. 

40. On Oct. 22, 1996 and Nov. 12, 1996. telephone calls were placed to Miyashita's 
office by Hamet P. Thamngton, the N.C. State Bar's fee dispute mediator. Miyashit!1 did not 
respond to orretum these calls. . .. 

41. Miyashita failed to participate in the N.C. State Bar's mandatory fee arbitration 
program despite' having received 11 proper demand and notice of the same. 
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42. In July 1995, MiYaShita undertook to represenLA, J. H,ainswortb III (here!1fiet, 
Hainsworth), respecting hisapplicCltion for a work Yis'a in the United States. 

43. MiYashita PrQmised to :file the necessaif'a~piication befOn;!H~insworth re!umeq 
to England in December 1995. Despite these promjses. however~ Miyashita neglected Hainsworth's case. 

44. Miyashita failed to communicate with Hainsworth and failed t() respond.to calls 
and letters .trom. him inquiring about the status of his application. . " 

45. Miyashi~11 failed 'and refused to return Hainswofth's file materials to him <lfter he discharged her in late JUly 1996: 

46. . Beginning in late July 1996, Hainsworth made numerous demands to Miyashita 
for the r~tum of his file 3lldthe $750 advance fee which he paid to her .. 

47. Miyashita retum~ the file and $750 adv:ancefee ·to Hainsworth in May 1997. 
after Hainsworth filed a proceeding 'in small claims Court in San francisco against her. 

48., On Sept. 11. 1996, the State B~ issued· a Letter of Notice arid Substance of 
Grievance to Miyashita respecting Hainsworth's complaint. . 

49. The Letter of Notice and SUbstance of Grievance were served Upon Miyashita by 
certified mail on or about Sept. 16, 1996. 

50. Miyashita did not respqnd to· the State Bar's Letter of Notice and. Su6stance of 
'Grievance respecting H~inswof;tb:~ complaint. 

51, On Nov. 25, 1996,',the State Bar sent a follow up letter to Miyashita,reminding 
her that the State Bar had not received Miyashita's response to the Letter of Notice and It 
Substance of Grievance respecting Hainsworth's complaint. 

52. The Nov. '.25, 1996 follow up letter was served upon Miyashita 'by certified mai'! on Dec. 23, 1996. ~. . 

53. Miyashita did not respond to the State Bar's Nov. 25, 1996 foHow up letter. 

54. On Nov. 26, 1996, Sylvia Wood, the N.C. State Bar attorney assigned to handle 
Hainsworth's complaint wrote to Miyashita, reminding her of her obligation to return 
Hainsworth's retainer and file to him. Wood asked Miyashita to return the tHe and retainer &nd 
to provide proof to the State Bar that this had been done. 

55. Miyashita did not respond to Wood's letter of Nov. 26, 1996. 
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56. Between December 1994 and up through January I, 1998, neither Miyashita nor 
her law partner,. Milton Dan Kramer (hereafter, Kramer). maintained an attorney trust account. 

57. On numerous occasions between Jan. i, 1996 and Jan. I. 1998, Mivashita 
commingled client and/or fiduciary funds in her finn's general account maintained at I3:mk of 
America assignei:l accoUnt nUinber 23353-08740 (hereafter, general account) by depositing sums 
which she had received for the payment of costs and filing fees in her clients' immigration cases 
intI;) the general account. 

58. On or about May I, 1997, Miyashita issued a $390 general account check to the 
INS. Miyashita intended this payment as an advance for her client, Genady Gurov .. 

' "." 

. 59. As of May I, 1997. however, Miyashita did not J:1ave sufficient personal funds in 
the account to cover the -INS check for Gurov. 

60. Moreover. when';the INS check for Gurov was presented for payment. there were 
insufficient funds of any kind in the general account and the check was returned. The check 
ultimately was paid on May 21. 1997. 

61. Meanwhile, Miyashita received $390 from Gurov which she deposited into her 
general account on May 7, 1997. 

62. Because the $390 INS check had not cleared as of May 7, the date on which 
Gurov:s $390 was deposited into the general" account, the $390 constituted fiduciary funds which. 
should have peen held in trust at aU times between May 7 and May 21, 1991, the date on which 
the INS check fot Gurov cleared~ 

63. The balance in. M~yashita's general account dropped below $390 on several 
oc~~sions. by%e~n ~ay 7\ ~d l1ay 2 I, 1997. : ;.; t, . , ,~, , . . 

64. On Dec. 9, 1996, Miyashita deposited a total of $300 which was paid to her by or 

I 

on behalf of a client, Tatiana Bash-ouk (hereafter, Bashouk), into her general account. At least 
SIlO of this sum represented a filing fee or costs which Were earmarked for payment to t.tt~ I 
Department of Justice. . 

65:. On March 17, 1997, Miyashita paid $110 to the Department of Justice on 
Bashotlk's· beh~lf. 

66. Miyashita did not make .any other disbursements from her general account on 
behalf of Bashouk between Dec. 9, 1996 and March 17, 1997. 

67., Miyashita should have maintained a balance of at least $110 in her gener,al 
account on Bashouk's behalf at afftimes between Dec. 9, 1996 and March ~7, ~':797. 

68. The balance in MiY3shita's general account fell below $110 on numerous 
occasions between Dec. 9, 1996 and March 17, 1997. 
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.. 69.· Between ~riI2~, 1996 and Sept. 26, 1996, MiYlI$hila received a tOlal of al ·leasl 
$2,180 from clients Krislensen, GUlierrez, Salce, Avina, Shilova, Rozanova, VolodYo, AUko'; . 
rui:o~ Jovel ""4 Garcia. These funds were eannarked for and should have been held in trust 
pendmg paymenl to the INS, the U.S. Court of Appeals for the 91h Circuit, or the Departmenl ilf Justice. ' , , 

70. Between Sept. 26 aIld Oct. 2~ 1996. Miyashita should have held at ieas't $2, r 80 in 
her general aCCount on behalf of the II· clients refen-ed to in paragraph 69. 11Ie balOnce in 
Miyashita's gener~l account on Sept. 30. 1996 was negative $817:97. ' 

71. Miyashita ultimately made disbursements in the appropriate amQunts on ,b~hal.f of the clients, referred to jn paragraph 69. , 

72. Miyashita's temponpy misuse of cljent funds was the result of poor office: 
practices, sloppy accounting and her practice of Commingling fiduciary and client funds in her 
general account, rather than it dishonest intent to pennanentIy deprive clients of their property. 

, 
Based «pon the foregoing Findings of Fact, the hearing committee hereby makes the following! , 

" 

CONCLUSIONS -OF LAW 

l. By violating the Ninth Circllit Court of Appeals' rules respecting the -time'1y filing 
of emergency motiQns and by'faUing to pay the $500 in .sanctions imposed by the Court for the' 
violation, Miyashita engaged in conduct prejudicial to the administration of justi¢e, in violatic:>n ,of Rule 1.2(~). 

, . . 2.. By failing to file an opening brief on behalf of Francisco Dominguez-Kp,ufu1an, 
which resulted in the dismissal of her ciient's appeal, Miyashita neglected her client's legal 
matters in violation ofRuJe 6(~)(3), f~iled to pursue lawful objectives other client in viQlation 'of 
Rule 7.I,(a)(l) and prejudiced or damaged her client in violation of Rule 7; I (a)(3). '. I 

.. 
'-,/'!.- • 

'3. By failing to respond to the State Bar's Substance of Grievance ,and Letter of 
Notice respcr.tingher handling of the Dominguez-Kaufman matter and the follow up. letters 
(equesfing a response in that 'case, Miyashita failed to respond to lawful demands for infotm~tlon 
from a disciplinary authority in violation of Rule i .1 (b). 

4. By failing to file an opening brief andlor a response to ali INS motion :to dismiss 
on behalf of Clients Tapican, '. Lyaschenco, Casillas-Leon, Medina, Blandon-Rizo, Palacios., 
Funez, Barrera-Barrera and Montes-Gaitan, Miyashita neglected her clients' legal matters iI1 
violation of Rule 6(b)(3), failed to pursue lawful objectives of her clients in Violation ()f Rule 
7.1(a)(l) and prejudicr.:i Qf damaged her clients in violation of Rule 7.1 (a)(3). 

. 5. By failing to respond <idequately to Zhestkoy's requests for information respecting 
his immigration case, Miyashita failed to communi~ate with a client in violation of Rule 6(b)( 1.). 
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.' '-. 6. By failing to file a timely application for a ~een card on Zhestkov's bdlal.f, 
Miyashita neglected a 'client matter iil violation of Rule 6(b)(3), failed to pursue lawful 
objectives of her client in viol~tion of Rule 7. I (aX I) and prejudiced or damaged her client In 
violation of Rule 7.1 (a)(3). 

7. By failing to refund the $500 advance fee paid to her by Zhestkov, Miyashita 
failed to refund the uneamed: portion of a fee following discharge by her client in violation ot 
Rule 2J~(a)(3). The State Bar failed ~o prove that Miyashita charged or collected an excessive fee 

. in violation of Rule 2.6(a). 

8.. By failing to respond to the State Bar's Substance of Grievance and Letter of I 
Notice concerning Zhestkov's complaint, and by failing to respond (0 the State Bar's follow up 
letter,. Miyashita faHed to respond to a lawful demand for infonnation from a diSCiplinary 
authority in violation of Rule Ll(b). 

9. By failing to participate in good faith in 'the State Bar's mandatory fee dispute 
arbitration program after having been notified· that Zhestkov had submitted a proper dentand f9r 
arbitration. Miyashita violated Rule 2.6(eX2). 

iOr By failing to respond to' the State Bar's notice and inquiries respecting Zhestkov's 
demand for mandatory fee arbitration, Miyashita failed to respond to lawful d~mands for 
information from a disciplinary authority in viQlation of Rule I c I (b). 

11. By failing to file a" timely application for a work visa on Hainsworth's behalC, 
Miyashita neglected a· client matter in violation of Rule 6(b)(3). failed to pursue iawfid 
objectives of her client in vioJ.ation of Rule 7. 1 (a)(1 ) and prejudiced or damaged her client in 
violation of Rule 7. 1 (a)(3). . . . 

.. ·i2.' By failing to respond adequately to Hainsworth's requests for infonnatiQ8. 
respecting his immigration case, Miyashita failed .to communicate with' a client in violation, of Rule 6(b)( I). 

13.. By failing to refund the 5750 advance fee paid to her by ~ainsworth in a timely 
fashion, Miyashita failed to promptly refunded the unearned portion of a fee following discharge 
by' her client in violation of Ruie 2.8( a)(3). The State Bar failed to prove that Miyashita charged 
or Gcdlecled an excessiVe tee in violation of Rule 2.6(a). 

,'" 

14. By failing to return Hainsworth's client file to him promptly aft.er be discharged 
her, Miyashita failed to take aU reasonable steps to avoid foreseeable prejudice to the client, in 
violation of Rule 2.8(a)(2). 

15. 'By failing to respond to the State Bar's Subslance of Grievance and Letter of 
Notice concerning Hainsworth's complaint, and by failing to respond to the State Bar's follow up 
leller, MiYCishita failed to respond to lawful demands for infortnation from a disciplinary 
authority in violation of Rule l.l(b) . 

. '-.-. 
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16. By failing tp litainlain client andlor iiducilU}' funds at all times in an atiomeytrust 
aCCOunt separate and apart from her- pwn property, MiyasI,itacommingled client and pernmlal 
funds in violation of Rule 10. I (c) of the Rules of Professional Conduct an" Rule Ll5-I(d) of the Revised Rules of Professional Conduct. . 

, ~, .\:",;. ~:\.:n,~, p ~ , .~, ~ , i 

11. By failing to inaintain funds belonging to Genady Gurov, Tatiana B'lShoUk and 
clients Garcia, Shilova, RozaI)()va. Volodyn, Kristensen, Avina, Gutierrez, Salce,Rizo, Aukon 
lIIl

d 
Jovel intact until the fun<!s Were paid Over to the lNS ()r the ""utls on the clients' bi;haif, 

Miyashita violated Rule 10. I (a) ofthe Rules of Professional Conduct. 

lB. Th~ N.C. State Bar failed to prove that Miyashita ""gaged in criminal con"nct t)r 
condu(ft involving.fraud~ decei,t·or dishonesty in violation of Rule 1.2(b) or Rule 1.2(c). 

Baseq upon the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law 'and upon the 
evidence and arguments of the p3rues respecting _ the appropriate discipline, the hearing 
conunittee hereby makes the following: 

'FlNDlNGSREGARDING DISCIPtrNE 

I. Miyashita's misc?nduct is aggravated by the following factors: 

a) Miyashita engaged ill mUltiple violations of the Rules of Professional Conduct. 

b) Miyashita engaged in a pattern of misconduct. 

c) Miyashita has substantial experience in the practice of law.' 

d) Miyash~ta failed to make complete acknowledgment of the wrongfu.l' 
nature of het 'misconduct. 

e) 
/ Miyashita, displayed an indifference to making restitution to Yuriy '.':'~ 

Zhestkov. 
I 

f) 
The victims ofMiyashita's misconduct were vulhetabk 

2. Mjyashita's misconduct is mitigated by the following factors: 

a) Miyashita has no prior disciplinary record. 

b) Miyashita experienced personal or emotional problems at the time of lQe 
misconduct. . 

3. The aggravating factors outweigh the mitigating factors, 

9 



Based upon the foregoing aggravating and mitigating factors and the arguments of the 
' ... ,_...... parties, the hearing committee,hereby enters the foHowing: . 

ORDER OF DISCIPLINE 

I. The'defendant, Carolyn Miyashita, is hereby suspended from the practice of law 
for five years j beginning 30'days from the date of service of this order upon the defendant. 

I " 

2. Miyashita shaH submit her license and membership card to the Secretary of the 
North Carolina State Bar no later than 30 days following service of this order upon the Miyashita. 

3. Miyashita shall. comply with the wind doWn provisions eontained in 27 N-C. 
Admin. Code Cl)apter 1; Subchapter B, ,§ .OI24(b) of the N.C. State Bar Discipline & Disability 
Rules. She shall file an ,affidavit with the'Secretary of the N.C. State.Bar within 10 days of the 
effective date ofthis order, certifYing. that she has complied with the wind down rule. 

4. Within 15 days of the effective date of this order Ms. Miyashita shall provide the 
State Bar with an address to which files provided by her in discovery may be shipped and shall 
reimburSe the State Bar for the c.ost of such shipment .prior .to seeking reinstatement. 

5. At any time after two years from the effective date of this order. Miyashita may 
file a petition with the Disciplinary Hearing' Commission pursuant to "/:7 N.C. Admin. Code 
Chapter :1, Subchapter B. § .012S(b), seeking reinstatement of her Ii~ense and a stay of the 
rell1aining term of suspension of her license. Prior to entIY of any stay order. Miyashita must 
prove by :clear, cogent and convincing evidence the following: 

a) She has Qot violated any state or federal laws during the active suspensto
l1 ~fher license to practice law. . . , 

. b} , 
She has not violated any provisions of. the Revised Rules of c rofessiomal 
Conduct duri.ng the active suspension of her license to practice law. 

! cJ _.f;:;. 

She paid the $500 fine asSessed against her by the 9ih Circuit Court of 

"'",1) 
,.: t t .. 

Appeals no .. later than April I, 1999. 

d) Within 30 days of the date oUhis order, she began regular psYchological 
counseling with a state-licensed mental health professional approved by 
the N.C. State Bat. 

e) At her sole expense, Miyashita ,continued attending regular counseling 
sessions with the approved mental health professional for at least two 
years and complied with the' treatment plan of the ',.Gntal h,;alth 
pn;>fessional. The counseling. sessions were held at interval:s 
recommended by the mental health professional and approved by the State 
Bar. 
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At least once each quarter throughout the period during which,- she 
underwent cOt,lnseling, Miyas~ita,subtnitted reports to the COUnsel of the 

' '". " l' (~" " , . . I"" N.C. St~te Bat from her mental' health professional~ confinning tha:t she 
complied with the treatmeRt plan of the mental health professional. The 
first such written report was received no later than April ,1:. 1999: 
Thereafter, the remaining quarterly reports were received ,in lije Office of _, 
the counsel ofthe State Bar no later than, July 1, October I-and JaIluaIy I -
for two years or the period during which Miyashita's license w~ actively 
suspepped. whichever is longer. , 

Within': 45 days of the date of this order, Miyasbita eXecuted a writt~n­
waiver,authQrizing the counsel of the N.C. State Bar to contact her ment;tl 
health professional and to inquire respecting her compliance with .the 
teans ~f this order. 

, ' ~~ 

h) If Ms. Miyashita applies for reinstatement and is reinst<ited she shaUhire 
at her own expense a Certified Professional Accountant apProVed by the 
N.C. State Bar who- shall during the pendency of ber stayed sUspehsi9n 
audit her accouqts q,uarterly in accordance with the standards' for aUditing 
in the accounting profession an(f the various sections of the Rufes; of ' .. 
PrQfessional Conduct c~)ficeming the handling of client rund~. Written 
reports of the results of suchat,ldits shall be furnished t9 counsel for the 
State Bar on a quarterly basis (by April 1, July I, October I and January 1 
of each year) such ~eports to be filed with the State Bar during 'tf~e 
remainder of~he suspension period. 

, 'I} 'The reports shall include the fOI/oWing: 

I} 

-2) 

a list of all active'cases which MiYashita is handling, incJuqing'the/ 
client initials, nature' of the C3$e, status of the case and the file 
number. 

a list of all bank account(s) into which client or fiduciary' funds 
have oee-n deposited. 

J} a certific;:ttion that Miyashita is complying with the Revised Rules 
of Professional Conduct respecting any bank account into whi,th 
fiduciary funds or funds of any client of Miyashita have, been 
deposited and a certification in particUlar that· \, 

i) no persona! funds have t:>een commingled with ciierH 'or. 
fiduciary funds. 

II 



-...... - ... iO Miyashita maintains accurate. current ledgers ,on each 
perscm, firm or corporation for whom she holds funds in a 
fiduciary capacjtY. ' 

iii) Miyashita has reconciled each' account into which client or 
fiduciary funds have been deposited at least once a quartec 

iv) Miyashita maintains aU bank receipts or. deposit slips 
showing the source of the deposit" the deposit amount, 
client name and date of receipt of funds. 

v) No jnstruments are drawn on a trust account or account in 
which client or fiduciary funds are held that are made out to 
cash' or bearer. 

vi) No instruments are drawn on a trust account or account into 
which client or fiduciary funds are held that are made out t() 

" ,any attorney, unless the name of the client is also indicated 
ontheinstmment. 

vii) The requirements of paragraph 4(j)(3)(i) - (vi) shall apply if 
Miyashita handl~ client or fiduciary fiuids or delegates 
such such'tasles to <l non-,lawyer. such as an accountant or 
bookkeeper. 

viii) If Miyashita is employed by a law firm which handles an 
client and fiduciary funds. then the Certified Ptofess~onal 
ACCOUntant shalf certify that th~ law firm is complying wrth. 
the teffilS ofparagraph 4(j){3)(i) - (vi)_ '" " 

j) She paid $500 in restitution to Yuriy Zhestkov no later than April t, 199~. 

I 

I) She paid the costs of this proceeding, as assessed by the Secretary of the_,::... 
N.C State Bar, no later than the date upon which she filed her ! 
reinstatement petition. Such costs inclwde all costs incurred 9Y the N.C. / I 
State Bar in connection with the depositions of Arthur Hainsworth. Pat 
HilI and Yuriy Zhestkov, 

m) She complied with all of the requirements of 27 N.C. Admin. Code 
Chapter I. Subchapter B, § .0124. 

6. Any order of stayed suspension shall remain in effect only upon Compliance with 
ali of the fol,owing conditions: .. 

i 

a) Miyashita shllll not violate any proVIsion of the Revised Rules of 
Professional ,Conduct. 

12 
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, , 
• 

'-i :;·\'.!;'.~\~~h:, .~~ , :: ", h,~i:i ' 
'.f " 

b) Miyashita shall not violate any state or federal laws. 

c) Miyashita shaH not violate any rules of criminal or civil Procedure or 
practi,~e which'··+e~ult in lUly':"sanbfions by, or re\;ocations of the fight fo 
practice in any t;:ourt or before any administrative agency. . 

d) 
Miyasliita shall continue to receive cOUnseling if fecommendeq by het 

'lIl
en

tal health profession<}1. If Miyashita continues counseling. she shaU 
ensure that reportS are sent to the State Bar as set out in paragraph 5(.0. 

e) 
Miyashita shall cooperate with the Certified Public Accountant and shall 
~nsur~ that the Certified Public Accountant h3$ all ihfonnationnecesS3tY' 
to submit required reports, as set out in p~agtaph 5(h) and (I) of this 
order. . 

7. Miyashita is resPQnsible for: ensuring that all conditions set out in paragraPh's 5 
and 6 Cl(e met during the stay of any active s~ension of her law license. The violatiOn of any 
condition set out in paragraph 5 or shall be grounds fOf' the Statt( Bar tq institute showca~e 
proce~ings to rescind the stay of the suspension of Miyashita's license. 

Signed by the hearing committee chair wit4 the cons~nt of the other hearing conupittee member. 

This the ' ~J.l day of December, t 998. 
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